
 HEARING  9/15/2016

www.midwestlitigation.com Phone: 1.800.280.DEPO(3376) Fax: 314.644.1334
MIDWEST LITIGATION SERVICES

Page 21

                   STATE OF MISSOURI
                PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

                TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS

               Evidentiary Hearing - Day 1

                   September 15, 2016
                Jefferson City, Missouri
                       Volume 9

In the Matter of KCP&L Greater    )
Missouri Operations Company for   )Case No. ER-2016-0156
Authority to Implement a General  )
Rate Increase for Electric Service)

              JUDGE DANIEL JORDAN, presiding
                  REGULATORY LAW JUDGE

REPORTED BY:        Monnie S. Mealy, CCR, CSR, RPR
                 Midwest Litigation Services
                 3432 W. Truman Boulevard, Suite 207
                 Jefferson City, MO  65109
                 (573) 636-7551



 HEARING  9/15/2016

www.midwestlitigation.com Phone: 1.800.280.DEPO(3376) Fax: 314.644.1334
MIDWEST LITIGATION SERVICES

Page 22

1                  A P P E A R A N C E S

2

3 For Staff of the Missouri Public Service Commission:

4
             Mr. Nathan Williams

5              Public Service Commission
             200 Madison Street

6              P.O. Box 360
             Jefferson City, MO  65102

7              (573) 751-3234

8
For Office of Public Counsel:

9

10              Ms. Cydney Mayfield
             Office of Public Counsel

11              200 Madison Street
             P.O. Box 2230

12              Jefferson City, MO  65102
             (573) 522-6189

13

14 For KCP&L Greater Missouri Operations Company:

15
             Mr. James M. Fischer

16              Fischer & Dority, PC
             101 Madison Street, Suite 400

17              Jefferson City, MO  65101
             (573) 636-6758

18

19              Mr. Roger W. Steiner
             Kansas City Power & Light Company

20              1200 Main Street
             Kansas City, MO  64105

21              (816) 556-2314

22
             Mr. Robert J. Hack

23              Attorney at Law
             1200 Main Street

24              Kansas City, MO  64155
             (816) 556-2791

25



 HEARING  9/15/2016

www.midwestlitigation.com Phone: 1.800.280.DEPO(3376) Fax: 314.644.1334
MIDWEST LITIGATION SERVICES

Page 23

1             A P P E A R A N C E S (CONTINUED)

2

3 For Missouri Division of Energy:

4              Ms Alicia Embley Turner
             Newman, Comley & Ruth

5              601 Monroe Street, Suite 301
             P.O. Box 537

6              Jefferson City, MO  65102
             (573) 634-2266

7

8 For City of St. Joseph:

9              Mr. William D. Steinmeier
             William D. Steinmeier, PC

10              2031 Tower Drive
             P.O. Box 104595

11              Jefferson City, MO  65110-4595
             (573) 659-8672

12

13
For MIEC:

14
             Mr. Edward Downey

15              Ms. Diane Vuylsteke
             Mr. Lewis Mills

16              Attorneys at Law
             221 Bolivar Street, Suite 101

17              Jefferson City, MO  65102
             (573) 556-6622

18

19 For MECG:

20              Mr. David Woodsmall
             Attorney at Law

21              308 E. High Street, Suite 204
             Jefferson City, MO  65101

22              (573) 797-0005

23

24

25



 HEARING  9/15/2016

www.midwestlitigation.com Phone: 1.800.280.DEPO(3376) Fax: 314.644.1334
MIDWEST LITIGATION SERVICES

Page 24

1             A P P E A R A N C E S (CONTINUED)

2

3 For Missouri Division of Energy:

4
             Mr. Alex J. Antal

5              Department of Economic Development
             Harry S. Truman Building, Room 680

6              301 W. High Street
             P.O. Box 1157

7              Jefferson City, MO  65102
             (573) 522-3304

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25



 HEARING  9/15/2016

www.midwestlitigation.com Phone: 1.800.280.DEPO(3376) Fax: 314.644.1334
MIDWEST LITIGATION SERVICES

Page 25

1                  P R O C E E D I N G S

2         JUDGE JORDAN:  Good morning, everybody.

3         COMMISSIONER STOLL:  Good morning.

4         MR. WILLIAMS:  Good morning.

5         JUDGE JORDAN:  The Commission is calling

6 action in File No. ER-2016-0156.  This is in the

7 matter of KCP&L Greater Missouri Operations

8 Company's Request for Authority to Implement a

9 General Rate increase for Electric Service.

10         My name is Daniel Jordan.  I'm the

11 Regulatory Law Judge assigned to this action.  I

12 would like to begin by having everyone make sure

13 that their cell phone is silenced.  I won't require

14 anyone to turn their cell phones off because they

15 can be useful, and I've never had any experience

16 with interference from with our sound system.

17         We'll begin by taking entries of

18 appearance, and then we'll go into any preliminary

19 matters before the general opening statements.  As

20 the Commission has directed, those will be limited

21 to ten minutes.  For KCP&L Greater Missouri

22 Operations?

23         MR. FISCHER:  Yes, Judge.  Thank you.  Let

24 the record reflect the appearance of Robert Hack,

25 Roger Steiner, Karl Zobrist, Joshua Hardin and



 HEARING  9/15/2016

www.midwestlitigation.com Phone: 1.800.280.DEPO(3376) Fax: 314.644.1334
MIDWEST LITIGATION SERVICES

Page 26

1 James Fischer on behalf of the applicant in this

2 matter.  Our written information has been provided

3 to the Commission.

4         JUDGE JORDAN:  For the Commission Staff?

5         MR. WILLIAMS:  Nathan Williams, Kevin

6 Thompson, Bob Berlin, Mark Johnson, Jamie Meyers

7 Nicole Mayers, Marcy Forck, Whitney Payne and

8 Cassie Aslan, P.O. Box 360, Jefferson City,

9 Missouri, 65102.

10         JUDGE JORDAN:  For the Office the Public

11 Counsel?

12         MS. MAYFIELD:  Good morning.  Cydney

13 Mayfield on behalf of the Office of the Public

14 Counsel and the ratepayers.  And my information has

15 been previously provided to our court reporter.

16         JUDGE JORDAN:  Thank you.  Brightergy,

17 LLC?  Brightergy has been excused from appearing at

18 this hearing.  Missouri Division of Energy?

19         MR. ANTAL:  Yes, your Honor.  Sorry for my

20 tardiness.  Alex Antal on behalf of the Missouri

21 Division of Energy.

22         JUDGE JORDAN:  Dogwood Energy?  Has been

23 excused from attending this hearing.  Renew

24 Missouri?  Renew Missouri has also been excused

25 from attending this hearing.  The Midwest Energy



 HEARING  9/15/2016

www.midwestlitigation.com Phone: 1.800.280.DEPO(3376) Fax: 314.644.1334
MIDWEST LITIGATION SERVICES

Page 27

1 Consumers Group?

2         MR. WOODSMALL:  Thank you, your Honor,

3 David Woodsmall on behalf of MECG.  I've previously

4 provided my contact information to the court

5 reporter.

6         JUDGE JORDAN:  Thank you.  Missouri

7 Industrial Energy Consumers?

8         MR. DOWNEY:  Good morning, Judge.  Ed

9 Downey, Diane Vuylsteke and Lewis Mills on behalf

10 of the MIEC. I will provide contact information to

11 the court reporter shortly.

12         JUDGE JORDAN:  Thank you.  Union Electric

13 Company?  Union Electric Company Doing Business as

14 Ameren Missouri has been excused from part of this

15 hearing as well.  City of Kansas City?

16         MS. TURNER:  Alicia Embley Turner here on

17 behalf of the City of Kansas City, and we'd ask to

18 be excused from the remainder of the hearing as

19 well.

20         JUDGE JORDAN:  I will grant that request.

21         MS. TURNER:  Thank you.

22         JUDGE JORDAN:  And let me remind everyone

23 to use their microphones when they speak or find a

24 microphone to use.  City of St. Joseph?

25         MR. STEINMEIER:  Thank you, your Honor.



 HEARING  9/15/2016

www.midwestlitigation.com Phone: 1.800.280.DEPO(3376) Fax: 314.644.1334
MIDWEST LITIGATION SERVICES

Page 28

1 Please let the record reflect the appearance of

2 William D. Steinmeier on behalf of the City of

3 St. Joseph, Missouri.

4         JUDGE JORDAN:  Thank you.  For the IBEW

5 Local Union's 412, 1464 and 1613?  I'm not seeing

6 any appearance.

7         And now before we begin opening

8 statements, are there preliminary matters to take

9 up?

10         MR. FISCHER:  Yes, Judge.  On behalf of

11 the company in this case, we'd like to ask the

12 Commission's indulgence to allow us to pursue some

13 additional settlement talks with all of the parties

14 in the case.

15         The company has been visiting with Staff

16 and Public Counsel as late as last night, and we

17 think there is a reasonable basis to settle this

18 case.

19         But we need to bring all the parties into

20 the -- into the discussions, and we'd like your

21 indulgence to -- to have a delay in the hearing

22 perhaps until early afternoon.  And we should be

23 able to determine whether we do have a reasonable

24 basis for settlement of the case.

25         JUDGE JORDAN:  Does anyone have anything



 HEARING  9/15/2016

www.midwestlitigation.com Phone: 1.800.280.DEPO(3376) Fax: 314.644.1334
MIDWEST LITIGATION SERVICES

Page 29

1 to add to that?  Not hearing anything, then I think

2 the Commission will indulge the parties in that.

3 And we will take a recess in this hearing.  We will

4 reconvene, say, 1 p.m.?  Will 1 p.m. be sufficient

5 time?

6         MR. FISCHER:  That would be fine with the

7 company.

8         JUDGE JORDAN:  Very good.  That's what we

9 will do.  We will take a recess until 1 p.m.

10         (Break in proceedings.)

11         JUDGE JORDAN:  We're back on the record.

12 Would counsel like to update me on -- on the

13 progress of the parties?

14         MR. FISCHER:  Yes, Judge.  Thank you for

15 your indulgence this morning.  We are continuing to

16 talk and making, I think, substantial progress.

17         I could report that we would like to

18 continue to talk this afternoon and postpone the

19 commencement of the hearing until 8:30 tomorrow.

20         JUDGE JORDAN:  All right.

21         MR. FISCHER:  If necessary at all.

22         JUDGE JORDAN:  If that's necessary.  Well,

23 let me propose this, that we go into recess and

24 reconvene at 8:30 tomorrow for an update.  Anything

25 -- does anyone have anything to add to that?



 HEARING  9/15/2016

www.midwestlitigation.com Phone: 1.800.280.DEPO(3376) Fax: 314.644.1334
MIDWEST LITIGATION SERVICES

Page 30

1 Counsel for --

2         MR. DOWNEY:  MIEC.

3         JUDGE JORDAN:  MIEC?  A request?

4         MR. DOWNEY:  Yes, Judge.  I'd like to be

5 excused from the hearing tomorrow if there is one.

6         JUDGE JORDAN:  I will grant that request.

7         MR. DOWNEY:  Thank you.

8         JUDGE JORDAN:  Is there anything else

9 before we go off the record and recess for the rest

10 of the day?

11         MR. WILLIAMS:  Judge, would there be any

12 problem if there were -- if there was progress

13 earlier to notify, say, you in advance of 8:30 as

14 opposed to waiting until 8:30 tomorrow depending on

15 how things develop?

16         JUDGE JORDAN:  That's -- that's fine.  I

17 -- if the parties want to recess further, then I'm

18 not going to require anyone to show up at 8:30.

19         What I will do is show up at 8:30, go

20 online, go on record and announce that progress has

21 been made.

22         If the parties will inform me that they

23 don't need to reconvene, then that will be fine

24 with me.  That's what they will do.

25         MR. WILLIAMS:  I'm thinking of



 HEARING  9/15/2016

www.midwestlitigation.com Phone: 1.800.280.DEPO(3376) Fax: 314.644.1334
MIDWEST LITIGATION SERVICES

Page 31

1 Commissioners today.

2         COMMISSIONER STOLL:  What did we miss?

3         JUDGE JORDAN:  There will be a transcript.

4 Is there anything else before we go into recess for

5 the rest of the day?

6         All right.  I'm not hearing anything.  So

7 with that, we will adjourn for the day.  I at least

8 will reconvene tomorrow.  And with that, we are in

9 recess for the rest of the day.  We're off the

10 record.

11          (The proceedings were concluded at 1:05 p.m. on

12 September 15, 2016.)

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25





 HEARING  9/15/2016

www.midwestlitigation.com Phone: 1.800.280.DEPO(3376) Fax: 314.644.1334
MIDWEST LITIGATION SERVICES

 HEARING  9/15/2016

www.midwestlitigation.com Phone: 1.800.280.DEPO(3376) Fax: 314.644.1334
MIDWEST LITIGATION SERVICES

A
able 28:23
accurately

32:12
action 25:6,11
add 29:1,25
additional 28:13
adjourn 31:7
advance 30:13
afternoon 28:22

29:18
Alex 24:4 26:20
Alicia 23:4

27:16
allow 28:12
Ameren 27:14
announce 30:20
Antal 24:4 26:19

26:20
appearance

25:18,24 28:1
28:6

appearing 26:17
applicant 26:1
Aslan 26:8
assigned 25:11
attending 26:23

26:25
Attorney 22:23

23:20
Attorneys 23:16
Authority 21:11

25:8

B
back 29:11
basis 28:17,24
behalf 26:1,13

26:20 27:3,9
27:17 28:2,10

Berlin 26:6
Bob 26:6
Bolivar 23:16
Boulevard

21:22
Box 22:6,11

23:5,10 24:6

26:8
Break 29:10
Brightergy

26:16,17
bring 28:19
Building 24:5
Business 27:13

C
C 22:1 23:1 24:1

25:1
calling 25:5
caption 32:10
case 21:10 28:11

28:14,18,24
Cassie 26:8
CCR 21:21

32:20
cell 25:13,14
CERTIFICA...

32:1
Certified 32:6,7
certify 32:9
City 21:7,22

22:6,12,17,19
22:20,24 23:6
23:8,11,17,21
24:7 26:8
27:15,15,17,17
27:24 28:2

Comley 23:4
commencement

29:19
Commission

21:1 22:3,5
25:5,20 26:3,4
29:2

Commission's
28:12

COMMISSIO...
25:3 31:2

Commissioners
31:1

company 21:10
22:14,19 27:13
27:13 28:11,15
29:7

Company's 25:8
concluded 31:11
Consumers 27:1

27:7
contact 27:4,10
continue 29:18
CONTINUED

23:1 24:1
continuing

29:15
counsel 22:8,10

26:11,14 28:16
29:12 30:1

COUNTY 32:4
court 26:15 27:4

27:11 32:7
CSR 21:21

32:20
Cydney 22:10

26:12

D
D 23:9,9 25:1

28:2
Daniel 21:14

25:10
David 23:20

27:3
day 21:5 30:10

31:5,7,9
delay 28:21
Department

24:5
depending

30:14
determine 28:23
develop 30:15
Development

24:5
Diane 23:15

27:9
directed 25:20
discussions

28:20
Division 23:3

24:3 26:18,21
Dogwood 26:22

Doing 27:13
Dority 22:16
Downey 23:14

27:8,9 30:2,4,7
Drive 23:10

E
E 22:1,1 23:1,1

23:21 24:1,1
25:1,1

earlier 30:13
early 28:22
Economic 24:5
Ed 27:8
Edward 23:14
Electric 21:11

25:9 27:12,13
Embley 23:4

27:16
Energy 23:3

24:3 26:18,21
26:22,25 27:7

entries 25:17
ER-2016-0156

21:10 25:6
everybody 25:2
Evidentiary

21:5
excused 26:17

26:23,24 27:14
27:18 30:5

experience
25:15

F
File 25:6
find 27:23
fine 29:6 30:16

30:23
Fischer 22:15,16

25:23 26:1
28:10 29:6,14
29:21

Forck 26:7
forth 32:10,13
fully 32:12
further 30:17

G
G 25:1
general 21:11

25:9,19
go 25:18 29:23

30:9,19,20
31:4

going 30:18
good 25:2,3,4

26:12 27:8
29:8

grant 27:20 30:6
Greater 21:10

22:14 25:7,21
Group 27:1

H
Hack 22:22

25:24
Hardin 25:25
Harry 24:5
hearing 21:5

26:18,23,25
27:15,18 28:21
29:1,3,19 30:5
31:6

hereof 32:10
High 23:21 24:6
Honor 26:19

27:2,25

I
IBEW 28:4
Implement

21:11 25:8
increase 21:11

25:9
indulge 29:2
indulgence

28:12,21 29:15
Industrial 27:7
inform 30:22
information

26:2,14 27:4
27:10

interference
25:16



 HEARING  9/15/2016

www.midwestlitigation.com Phone: 1.800.280.DEPO(3376) Fax: 314.644.1334
MIDWEST LITIGATION SERVICES

J
J 22:22 24:4
James 22:15

26:1
Jamie 26:6
Jefferson 21:7

21:22 22:6,12
22:17 23:6,11
23:17,21 24:7
26:8

Johnson 26:6
Jordan 21:14

25:2,5,10 26:4
26:10,16,22
27:6,12,20,22
28:4,25 29:8
29:11,20,22
30:3,6,8,16
31:3

Joseph 23:8
27:24 28:3

Joshua 25:25
Judge 21:14,15

25:2,5,11,23
26:4,10,16,22
27:6,8,12,20
27:22 28:4,10
28:25 29:8,11
29:14,20,22
30:3,4,6,8,11
30:16 31:3

K
Kansas 22:19,20

22:24 27:15,17
Karl 25:25
KCP&L 21:10

22:14 25:7,21
Kevin 26:5

L
late 28:16
Law 21:15 22:23

23:16,20 25:11
Lewis 23:15

27:9
Light 22:19

limited 25:20
Litigation 21:21
LLC 26:17
Local 28:5

M
M 22:15
Madison 22:5

22:11,16
Main 22:20,23
making 29:16
Marcy 26:7
Mark 26:6
matter 21:10

25:7 26:2
matters 25:19

28:8
Mayers 26:7
Mayfield 22:10

26:12,13
Mealy 21:21

32:6,20
MECG 23:19

27:3
Meyers 26:6
microphone

27:24
microphones

27:23
Midwest 21:21

26:25
MIEC 23:13

27:10 30:2,3
Mills 23:15 27:9
minutes 25:21
Missouri 21:1,7

21:10 22:3,14
23:3 24:3 25:7
25:21 26:9,18
26:20,24,24
27:6,14 28:3
32:3,8

MO 21:22 22:6
22:12,17,20,24
23:6,11,17,21
24:7

Monnie 21:21

32:6,20
Monroe 23:5
morning 25:2,3

25:4 26:12
27:8 29:15

N
N 22:1 23:1 24:1

25:1
name 25:10
Nathan 22:4

26:5
necessary 29:21

29:22
need 28:19

30:23
never 25:15
Newman 23:4
Nicole 26:7
night 28:16
notify 30:13

O
O 25:1
Office 22:8,10

26:10,13
online 30:20
opening 25:19

28:7
Operations

21:10 22:14
25:7,22

opposed 30:14
OSAGE 32:4

P
P 22:1,1 23:1,1

24:1,1 25:1
p.m 29:4,4,9

31:11
P.O 22:6,11 23:5

23:10 24:6
26:8

pages 32:13
part 27:14
parties 28:13,19

29:2,13 30:17
30:22

Payne 26:7
PC 22:16 23:9
personally 32:9
phone 25:13
phones 25:14
Please 28:1
postpone 29:18
Power 22:19
preceding 32:13
preliminary

25:18 28:8
present 32:9
presiding 21:14
previously

26:15 27:3
problem 30:12
proceedings

21:3 29:10
31:11 32:9,11

Professional
32:7,21

progress 29:13
29:16 30:12,20

propose 29:23
provide 27:10
provided 26:2

26:15 27:4
Public 21:1 22:3

22:5,8,10
26:10,13 28:16

pursue 28:12

Q

R
R 22:1 23:1 24:1

25:1
Rate 21:11 25:9
ratepayers

26:14
reasonable

28:17,23
recess 29:3,9,23

30:9,17 31:4,9
reconvene 29:4

29:24 30:23
31:8

record 25:24
28:1 29:11
30:9,20 31:10

reflect 25:24
28:1

Registered 32:7
32:21

Regulatory
21:15 25:11

remainder
27:18

remind 27:22
Renew 26:23,24
report 29:17
REPORTED

21:21
reporter 26:15

27:5,11 32:6,7
32:8,21

REPORTER'S
32:1

request 25:8
27:20 30:3,6

require 25:13
30:18

rest 30:9 31:5,9
right 29:20 31:6
Robert 22:22

25:24
Roger 22:19

25:25
Room 24:5
RPR 21:21
Ruth 23:4

S
S 21:21 22:1

23:1 24:1,5
25:1 32:6,20

seeing 28:5
September 21:7

31:12
Service 21:1,11

22:3,5 25:9
Services 21:21
set 32:10,13
settle 28:17



 HEARING  9/15/2016

www.midwestlitigation.com Phone: 1.800.280.DEPO(3376) Fax: 314.644.1334
MIDWEST LITIGATION SERVICES

settlement 28:13
28:24

sheet 32:10
Shorthand 32:6
shortly 27:11
show 30:18,19
silenced 25:13
Sorry 26:19
sound 25:16
speak 27:23
ss 32:3
St 23:8 27:24

28:3
Staff 22:3 26:4

28:15
State 21:1 32:3

32:8
statements

25:19 28:8
Steiner 22:19

25:25
Steinmeier 23:9

23:9 27:25
28:2

stenotype 32:11
STOLL 25:3

31:2
Street 22:5,11

22:16,20,23
23:5,16,21
24:6

substantial
29:16

sufficient 29:4
Suite 21:22

22:16 23:5,16
23:21

sure 25:12
system 25:16

T
take 28:8 29:3,9
talk 29:16,18
talks 28:13
tardiness 26:20
ten 25:21
Thank 25:23

26:16 27:2,6
27:12,21,25
28:4 29:14
30:7

things 30:15
think 28:17 29:1

29:16
thinking 30:25
Thompson 26:6
time 29:5 32:11
today 31:1
tomorrow 29:19

29:24 30:5,14
31:8

Tower 23:10
transcribed

32:12
transcript 21:3

31:3
Truman 21:22

24:5
turn 25:14
Turner 23:4

27:16,16,21

U
Union 27:12,13
Union's 28:5
update 29:12,24
use 27:23,24
useful 25:15

V
visiting 28:15
Volume 21:8
Vuylsteke 23:15

27:9

W
W 21:22 22:19

24:6
waiting 30:14
want 30:17
we'll 25:17,18
We're 29:11

31:9
Whitney 26:7
William 23:9,9

28:2
Williams 22:4

25:4 26:5,5
30:11,25

Woodsmall
23:20 27:2,3

written 26:2

X

Y

Z
Zobrist 25:25

0
0538 32:7,20

1
1 21:5 29:4,4,9
1:05 31:11
101 22:16 23:16
104595 23:10
1157 24:6
1200 22:20,23
1464 28:5
15 21:7 31:12
1613 28:5

2
200 22:5,11
2016 21:7 31:12
2031 23:10
204 23:21
207 21:22
221 23:16
2230 22:11

3
301 23:5 24:6
308 23:21
3432 21:22
360 22:6 26:8

4
400 22:16
412 28:5

5

522-3304 24:7
522-6189 22:12
537 23:5
556-2314 22:21
556-2791 22:24
556-6622 23:17
573 21:23 22:7

22:12,17 23:6
23:11,17,22
24:7

6
601 23:5
634-2266 23:6
636-6758 22:17
636-7551 21:23
64105 22:20
64155 22:24
65101 22:17

23:21
65102 22:6,12

23:6,17 24:7
26:9

65109 21:22
65110-4595

23:11
659-8672 23:11
680 24:5

7
751-3234 22:7
797-0005 23:22

8
8:30 29:19,24

30:13,14,18,19
816 22:21,24

9
9 21:8


